REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD1555/AD1556

AD1555  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.8 W
AD1556  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1.8 W
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range* Description Option
AD1555AP 0°C to 85°C Plastic Lead Chip Carrier P-28A
AD1555APRL 0°C to 85°C Plastic Lead Chip Carrier P-28A
AD1555BP –55°C to +85°C Plastic Lead Chip Carrier P-28A
AD1555BPRL –55°C to +85°C Plastic Lead Chip Carrier P-28A
AD1556AS –55°C to +85°C Plastic Quad Flatpack S-44A
AD1556ASRL –55°C to +85°C Plastic Quad Flatpack S-44A
EVAL-AD1555/56EB Evaluation Board
AD1555/56-REF Reference Design
*Contact factory for extended temperature range.
Junction Temperature  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  150°C
Storage Temperature  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  –65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature Range
(Soldering 10 sec)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  300°C
NOTES
1Stresses above those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause perma-
nent damage to the device. This is a stress rating only; functional operation of the
device at these or any other conditions above those indicated in the operational
section of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
2Specification is for device in free air:
28-lead PLCC: θJA = 36°C/W, θJC = 20°C/W
44-lead MQFP: θJA = 36°C/W, θJC = 14°C/W
REV. A
AD1555/AD1556
–9–
PIN CONFIGURATION
28-Lead PLCC
(P-28A)
25
24
23
22
21
20
19
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
4     3      2     1      28   27    26
PIN 1
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
12   13   14   15     16   17    18
REFIN
REFCAP2